

NO. 48081-6-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MATTHEW L. FERGUSON,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

RYAN JURVAKAINEN
Prosecuting Attorney
LACEY LINCOLN/WSBA 41295
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Representing Respondent

HALL OF JUSTICE
312 SW FIRST
KELSO, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	2
1. NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT OCCURRED IN THIS CASE.....	2
2. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN THIS CASE.	6
A. COUNSEL PROVIDED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE	6
3. FAILURE TO OBJECT BY THE DEFENSE ATTORNEY WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	12
4. THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT CUMMULATIVE ERROR TO WARRANT REVERSAL OF THE CONVICTIONS.....	13
V. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>In re Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	7, 11
<i>In re Khan</i> , 184 Wn.2d 679, 363 P.3d 577 (2015).....	8
<i>In re Monschke</i> , 160 Wn. App. 479, 251 P.3d 884 (2010)	7
<i>In Re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012). 4	
<i>Jones v. Hogan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 23, 351 P.2d 153 (1960).....	2
<i>State v. Bebb</i> , 44 Wn. App. 803, 723 P.2d 512 (1986).....	2
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	3
<i>State v. Cissne</i> , 72 Wn.App 677, 865 P.2d 564 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 174 Wn. App. 623, 300 P.3d 465 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	4, 13
<i>State v. Ermert</i> , 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980).....	12
<i>State v. Fredrick</i> , 45 Wn. App. 916, 729 P.2d 56 (1986)	7
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	2
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 929, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	14
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	7
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	6

<i>State v. Jury</i> , 19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	8, 11, 12
<i>State v. Krause</i> , 82 Wn. App. 688, 919 P.2d 123 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	7
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991)	12
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	3
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989)	12
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	3
<i>State v. Maurice</i> , 79 Wn. App. 544, 903 P.2d 514 (1995).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Nagel</i> , 30 Ohio App. 3d 80, 506 N.E.2d, 286 (1986)	5
<i>State v. Neidigh</i> , 78 Wn. App. 71, 895 P.2d 423, 429 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	11
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	4
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	2
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	4
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	6
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	6, 7, 12

Rules

ER 401.....	5
